PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2659189

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
RBS CITIZENS BUSINESS CAPITAL, A DIVISION OF RBS ASSET FINANCE, INC., A	12/16/2013	
SUBSIDIARY OF RBS CITIZENS, N.A.	12/10/2013	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHELBY GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	5321 E. SHELBY DRIVE	
City:	MEMPHIS	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38118	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4733413
Patent Number:	5349705
Patent Number:	5428407
Patent Number:	5493348
Patent Number:	D372490
Patent Number:	5608470
Patent Number:	5657106
Patent Number:	D401607
Patent Number:	5980038
Patent Number:	D418533
Patent Number:	6464354
Patent Number:	7784113

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

REEL: 031868 FRAME: 0573

PATENT

Fax Number:

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: JOHN SALVAGE

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY SUITE 125

Address Line 2: CT LIEN SOLUTIONS
Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA
Signature:	/Michael Barys TR/
Date:	12/23/2013

Total Attachments: 4

source=HSBC-Shelby-patent release of Security agreement with USPTO#page1.tif source=HSBC-Shelby-patent release of Security agreement with USPTO#page2.tif source=HSBC-Shelby-patent release of Security agreement with USPTO#page3.tif source=HSBC-Shelby-patent release of Security agreement with USPTO#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 031868 FRAME: 0574

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

December 6, 2013

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, **RBS CITIZENS BUSINESS CAPITAL**, a division of RBS Asset Finance, Inc., a subsidiary of RBS Citizens, N.A. ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to **SHELBY GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC.**, a Tennessee corporation ("Assignee"), without any representation or undertaking by, or recourse to, Assignor, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, arising under that certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 22, 2011, by and between Assignee and Assignor (as at any time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Patent Security Agreement"), and recorded January 31, 2012, on Reel No. 027625, Frame 0995, United States Patent and Trademark Office, including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example only, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This Release of Security Interest in Patents (this "Release") is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests granted and conveyed by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Patent Security Agreement and to reassign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest acquired pursuant to the terms of the Patent Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures appear on following page.]

)CX

3107604 2

PATENT REEL: 031868 FRAME: 0575 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release to be signed by its duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

RBS CITIZENS BUSINESS CAPITAL, a division of RBS Asset Finance. Inc..

a division of RBS Asset Finance, Inc., a subsidiary of RBS Citizens, N.A.

("Assignor")

Name

Release of Security Interest in Patents (Shelby)

EXHIBIT A

	Patents	Federal Registration Number	Registration <u>Date</u>
1.	Glove Construction and Method of Making	4733413	3/5/1987
2.	Firefighter glove and method of manufacture	5349705	9/27/1994
3.	Prescription Lens attachable to Safety Glasses	5428407	6/27/1995
4.	Means for mounting a prescription lens Accessory onto a pair of glasses	5493348	2/20/1996
5.	Safety glasses and prescription lens insert combination	D372490	8/6/1996
6.	Prescription Lens attachable to Safety Glasses	5608470	3/4/1997
7.	Safety Goggle Assembly including corrective Lenses	5657106	8/12/1997
8.	Safety Glasses-Ornamental design for safety glasses	D401607	11/24/1998
9.	Angularly adjustable temples for eyeglasses	5980038	11/9/1999
10.	Safety Glasses-Ornamental design for safety glasses	D418533	1/4/2000
11.	Eyeglasses with improved lens titling support structure	6464354	10/15/2002
12.	Improved Glove patent/Glove Construction and Method of Making Same	7784113	3/2/2005

PATENT REEL: 031868 FRAME: 0577

RECORDED: 12/23/2013